

No. 19-1435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA TANNER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF AMES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF AMES

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

The Lloyd L. Gaines Memorial Team

JASON BELL
AMEZE BELO-OSAGIE
LAUREN BILOW
DAVIS CAMPBELL
TRAVIS FIFE
MICHAEL TORCELLO

MARCH 10, 2021, 7:30 PM
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The NCPA does not violate the First Amendment.....	10
A. The First Amendment does not protect nonconsensual pornography.....	11
1. Nonconsensual pornography is obscene.....	11
2. Nonconsensual pornography should be identified as a new categorical exception to First Amendment protection.....	13
a. History supports a categorical exception for nonconsensual pornography.....	13
b. First Amendment values support a categorical exception for nonconsensual pornography.....	15
B. The NCPA withstands intermediate scrutiny.....	17
C. The NCPA withstands strict scrutiny	22
1. Nonconsensual pornography threatens the State’s compelling interests in citizens’ welfare and privacy.....	23
2. The NCPA is narrowly tailored to advance the State’s compelling interests	24
3. The NCPA is the least restrictive means of advancing the State’s interests	28
D. The NCPA is not overbroad	30
E. This Court should sever any portions of the NCPA that it deems invalid.....	32

II. Compelled password disclosure does not violate the Fifth Amendment	33
A. Compelled password disclosure is not incriminating	34
1. A password is not incriminating because it is a sequence of characters with no evidentiary value.....	35
2. Petitioner’s purely causal theory of incrimination is inconsistent with this Court’s precedents.....	36
3. Both Petitioner’s purely causal theory and her conclusion that password disclosure is incriminating are inconsistent with the original understanding of the privilege.....	39
4. Even if Petitioner’s purely causal theory of incrimination found support in this Court’s precedents, it should not apply in this case.....	42
B. Compelled password disclosure is insufficiently testimonial to warrant application of the privilege.....	44
C. Compelled password disclosure is permitted under the foregone conclusion exception because the disclosure would not meaningfully add to the State’s knowledge	48
D. Petitioner’s argument that the Fifth Amendment categorically bars compelled production of private documents is immaterial to this case	51
1. Petitioner’s argument is outside the scope of the question presented	51
2. Petitioner’s proposed rule does not support reversal of the judgment below.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
APPENDIX.....	A-1
U.S. Const. amend. I	A-1
U.S. Const. amend. V	A-1
Nonconsensual Pornography Act, Ames Crim. Stat. 545	A-1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	32
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	23
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	44
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	30, 31
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	42, 54
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	48
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Doe v. United States (Doe II)</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	21

<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841) (No. 4,901)	14
<i>Gee v. Pritchard</i> (1818) 36 Eng. Rep. 670	14
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	46
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	23
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	26
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	34, 36, 43
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	34, 36, 37
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30
<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911)	49
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	52
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	34, 37
<i>King v. Purnell</i> (1748) 96 Eng. Rep. 20	53

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	23
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	11, 15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	44
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	39, 43
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	31
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	29
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	17, 26, 28, 33
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	25
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	46
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 155 N.E.3d 439 (Ill. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 233 (2020) (mem.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	17
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	2

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	28
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	42, 43, 54
<i>Roe v. Harvey</i> (1769) 98 Eng. Rep. 302	53
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	21
<i>Splawn v. California</i> , 431 U.S. 595 (1977)	12
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020).....	35, 49, 53
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 952 N.W.2d 629 (Minn. 2020)	23, 28
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	49
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	53
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	2
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	33

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	16
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	22
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Comput.</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	33, 39
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 38 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692e)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Gooseley</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1363 (C.C.D. Va. 1800) (No. 15,230)	40
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991).....	37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	47, 50, 52
<i>United States v. North</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13, 31
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	45, 46

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	29, 32
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	38
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22, 29
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	13, 25
<i>Woolsey v. Judd</i> , 11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1855)	14
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	51
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	21
42 U.S.C. § 408	21
Ames Crim. Stat. 545	<i>passim</i>
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 2606 (2020)	24
Other Authorities	
Charles Fried, <i>An Anatomy of Values</i> (1970)	24
Danielle Keats Citron & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Criminalizing Revenge Porn</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 345 (2014)	12, 28, 29
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Exposed</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 2025 (2014)	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Freedom of Speech and Bad Purposes</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1366 (2016)	27

<i>New Report Shows that 4% of U.S. Internet Users Have Been a Victim of “Revenge Porn,”</i> Ctr. for Innovative Pub. Health Rsch. (Dec. 13, 2016), https://innovativepublichealth.org/press-releases/revenge-porn-report-findings	2
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 989 (2018).....	33
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Decryption Originalism: The Lessons of Burr</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 905 (2021)	40, 41
<i>Revenge Porn Statistics</i> , Cyber C.R. Initiative, https://www.cybercivilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/RPStatistics.pdf	3, 23
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Compulsion “To Be a Witness” and the Resurrection of Boyd</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1575 (1999)	54
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	14
Survivors of Human Trafficking Fight Back Act of 2020, S. 4983, 116th Cong. (2020)	29
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	51
Treatises	
1 Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (London, J. Butterworth & Dublin, J. Cooke 1802)	40
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1836)	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1977).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	33
